◼ For Life and Invest, the required capital was set equal to 1.25 times the SAM Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.
	◼ For VitalityHealth, the required capital amount was set equal to 1.35 times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.
	◼ For the VitalityLife business on the Prudential licence, the required capital was set equal to the UK Solvency I long-term insurance

capital requirement as per the agreement with Prudential up to the Part VII transfer, thereafter it is set equal to 1.5 times the
Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement. For the business sold on the Vitality Life Limited licence, the required capital was
set equal to 1.4 times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement up to the Part VII transfer and 1.5 times thereafter.

3 The diluted embedded value per share adjusts for treasury shares held in the Discovery BEE Share Trust and as part of Discovery’s
Long-term Incentive Plan where the impact is dilutive.

38 DISCOVERY AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued
for the year ended 30 June 2021

TABLE 2: VALUE OF IN-FORCE COVERED BUSINESS

R million

VALUE
BEFORE

COST OF
REQUIRED

CAPITAL

COST OF
REQUIRED

CAPITAL

VALUE
AFTER

COST OF
REQUIRED

CAPITAL

at 30 June 2021
Health and Vitality 22 503 (422) 22 081
Life and Invest1 27 777 (1 183) 26 594
VitalityHealth2 8 230 (462) 7 768
VitalityLife2 8 665 (2 698) 5 967

Total 67 175 (4 765) 62 410

at 30 June 2020
Health and Vitality 22 321 (419) 21 902
Life and Invest1 23 752 (1 244) 22 508
VitalityHealth2 10 077 (495) 9 582
VitalityLife2 8 155 (3 786) 4 369

Total 64 305 (5 944) 58 361

1	 Included in the Life and Invest value of in-force covered business is R1 675 million (June 2020: R1 440 million) in respect of investment management
services provided on off balance sheet investment business. The net assets of the investment service provider are included in the adjusted net worth.

2	 The value of in-force has been converted using the closing exchange rate of R19.74/GBP (June 2020: R21.44/GBP).

TABLE 3: GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS
R million

30 JUNE
2021

30 June
2020

Embedded value at end of period 74 645  70 834
Less: embedded value at beginning of period (70 834)  (71 217)

[…]

for the year ended 30 June 2021

SENSITIVITY TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE ASSUMPTIONS
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient.  As beta values reflect the
historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk.
Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The
sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2021 to changes in the risk discount rate is
included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged.  No allowance has been made for management
action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

EMBEDDED
VALUE

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  12 235  22 503  (422)  27 777  (1 183)  8 230  (462)  8 665  (2 698)  74 645
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  12 235  21 254  (458)  25 145  (1 258)  7 789  (438)  8 323  (3 489)  69 103  (7)
Risk discount rate – 1%  12 235  23 884  (382)  30 885  (1 094)  8 717  (488)  9 049  (1 608)  81 198  9
Lapses – 10%  11 962  23 236  (443)  30 289  (1 241)  9 338  (520)  9 413  (3 003)  79 031  6
Interest rates – 1%1  10 969  22 431  (406)  28 003  (1 168)  8 641  (488)  6 774  (2 658)  72 098  (3)
Equity and property market value – 10%  12 197  22 503  (422)  27 236  (1 201)  8 230  (462)  8 665  (2 698)  74 048  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  12 235  22 503  (422)  28 155  (1 186)  8 230  (462)  8 665  (2 698)  75 020  1
Renewal expenses – 10%  12 302  24 722  (390)  28 346  (1 156)  8 868  (462)  8 825  (2 663)  78 392  5
Mortality and morbidity – 5%  12 446  22 503  (422)  29 741  (1 062)  9 584  (462)  8 943  (2 682)  78 589  5
Projection term +1 year  12 235  22 768  (426)  27 864  (1 187)  8 290  (465)  8 665  (2 698)  75 046  1

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

VALUE OF
NEW

BUSINESS
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base 789  (24) 825  (82) 143  (61)  396  (95)  1 891
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 723  (26) 620  (88) 67  (57)  311  (101)  1 449  (23)
Risk discount rate – 1% 861  (22)  1 064  (76) 227  (65)  492  (80)  2 401  27
Lapses – 10% 839  (26)  1 035  (86) 252  (67)  545  (122)  2 370  25
Interest rates – 1%1 796  (23) 838  (81) 217  (65)  156  (88)  1 750  (7)
Equity and property return +1% 789  (24) 856  (83) 143  (61)  396  (95)  1 921  2
Renewal expense – 10% 908  (22) 874  (81) 220  (61)  427  (93)  2 172  15
Mortality and morbidity – 5% 789  (24) 924  (74) 307  (61)  431  (90)  2 202  16
Projection term +1 year 803  (24) 831  (83) 152  (61)  396  (95)  1 919  1
Acquisition costs – 10% 817  (24) 954  (82) 181  (61)  519  (95)  2 209  17

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

48 DISCOVERY AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

APPENDIX A

NEW BUSINESS ANNUALISED PREMIUM INCOME
The new business annualised premium income (API) set out below provides a view of the scale of new business across all operations
of the Group and does not necessarily reflect the new business attributable to the legal entities within the Group. For  instance,
Discovery Health Medical Scheme’s (DHMS) new business is attributable to the medical scheme but is under the administration and
marketing of Discovery Health which earns a fee in respect of such services.